

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BEERS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL P. GOTTLIEB
VANGROSSI & RECCHUITI
319 Swede Street
Norristown, PA 19401
(610) 279-4200

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 9, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(B)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)	5
B. Bradley Beers	6
C. Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	9
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN INTRACTABLE CONFLICT BE- TWEEN THE CIRCUIT COURTS	9
A. The Courts of Appeals are Divided Over Whether a Person Who Has Recovered From Mental Illness May Petition to Re- gain His Second Amendment Rights.....	9
B. The Lower Courts are Deeply Fractured About How to Analyze Second Amend- ment Challenges to § 922(g)(4).....	14
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS IS GRAVELY FLAWED	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Beers v. United States</i> , No. 17-3010 (3d Cir. June 20, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>Beers v. Lynch</i> , No. 2-16- cv-06440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2017).....	19a
APPENDIX C: Order Sur Petition for Rehear- ing, <i>Beers v. United States</i> , No. 17-3010 (3d Cir. Sept. 11, 2019)	34a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions.....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	23
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Binderup v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 10, 18
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Houston v. New Orleans</i> , 675 F.3d 441 (5th Cir.), <i>opinion withdrawn and superseded on reh’g</i> , 682 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	14
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 4, 10, 18
<i>NRA v. ATF</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	23
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> (Apr. 21, 2015).....	15
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	6
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
 COURT DOCUMENTS	
Complaint, <i>Beers v. Lynch</i> , No. 16-6440 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2016), ECF No. 1.....	6, 7
Stipulation, <i>Beers v. Lynch</i> , No. 16-6440 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2017), ECF No. 29.....	7
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	5
34 U.S.C. § 40911(2)(A).....	6, 23
34 U.S.C. § 40915.....	23
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	5
NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, § 105, Pub. L. No. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559 (2007).....	6
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-393, 106 Stat. 1729 (1992).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Anthony Highmore, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Idiocy and Lunacy</i> (1807)	3, 20
Associated Press, <i>The Latest: Trump Focuses on Mental Illness, Not Gun Control</i> (Aug. 16, 2019), https://apnews.com/ee17d07cdda74eeabc7f6d572cb8e6f8	25
Benjamin Franklin & David Hall, <i>Some Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital</i> (1754).....	20
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>My Brother Ron: A Personal and Social History of Deinstitutionalization of the Mentally Ill</i> (2012).....	19, 20
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Gun Control: National Instant Criminal Background Check Systems (NICS) Operations and Related Legislation</i> (Oct. 17, 2019), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45970	24
Henry Care, <i>English Liberties, or the Free-born Subject's Inheritance</i> (1774)	3, 21
Henry F. Buswell, <i>The Law of Insanity in its Application to the Civil Rights and Capacities and Criminal Responsibility of the Citizen</i> (1885)	21
Matthew Choi, 'We Have to Start Building Institutions Again': <i>Trump Again Links Guns and Mental Health</i> , Politico (Aug. 15, 2019), https://www.politico.com/story/2019/08/15/trump-mental-health-background-checks-gun-violence-1464977	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michael Dalton, <i>The Country Justice: Containing the Practice, Duty, and Power of the Justices of the Peace, as well as in and out of their Sessions</i> (1746).....	22
S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992).....	6
U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., <i>Mental Health Myths and Facts</i> (Aug. 29, 2017), https://www.mentalhealth.gov/basics/mental-health-myths-facts	22
Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	22
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3, 20
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	21
